PLATTING BOARD
MEETING
JANUARY 20, 2021

MINUTES

DECEMBER 16, 2020

FNSB PLATTING BOARD
MINUTES
December 16, 2020
A regular meeting of the Fairbanks North Star Borough Platting Board was held via
Zoom from the Mona Lisa Drexler Assembly Chambers, Juanita Helms Administrative
Center, 907 Terminal Street, Fairbanks, Alaska. The meeting was called to order at 6:00
p.m. by Randy Pitney, Chair.
A. ROLL CALL
Members Present:

Steven Brooks, Kellie Fritze, Troy Hicks, Mike Kwasinski,
Jackie Morton, Ginger Orem, Traci Schachle and Randy
Pitney

Members Absent:

None

Others Present:

Jeremy Stark, Stutzmann Engineering; Kellen Spillman,
Deputy Director, Department of Community Planning; Billy
Cardentey, Platting Officer; Dave Ruzicka, Platting Officer;
Wendy Dau, Assistant Borough Attorney; George Stefan,
Platting Officer; and Laura Melotte, FNSB Recording Clerk

B. MESSAGES
Chairs Comments –
Mr. Pitney commented that he attended the Roberts Rules of Order training
held last week and found the information very valuable.
Mr. Pitney wished the Platting Board a happy holiday season.
Communications to the Platting Board
Mr. Spillman announced that there will be updates to the Comprehensive Road
Plan and the Recreational Trail Plan. Two consulting firms have been hired to do
this work. Community Planning will keep the Platting Board informed as things
move along with regard to these two projects.
Citizens Comments – limited to three (3) minutes
None
Disclosure and Statement of Conflict of Interest

Ms. Schachle commented that she may have a perceived conflict of interest as
she is a realtor and often works with surveyors in the community. Chair Pitney
stated that, as in the past, Ms. Schachle does not have a conflict with this
particular item and will hear the presentation.
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND CONSENT AGENDA
Approval of Consent Agenda passes all routine items indicated by asterisk (*) on
the agenda. Consent Agenda items are not considered separately unless and
Commission or Board member or citizen so requests. In the event of such
request, the item is returned to the general agenda.
D. *MINUTES
*Minutes of November 18, 2020
Motion to approve the agenda and consent agenda, to include the minutes of
November 18, 2020, made by Ms. Fritze, seconded by Ms. Schachle. Motion
carried without objection.
E. QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING
1. RP016-21 Bullwinkle Estates Second Addition A request by Stutzmann
Engineering Associates, Inc., on behalf of Christine Manning, to replat Lot 8,
Bullwinkle Estates Second Addition, a total of approximately 3.62 acres, into
two lots of 40,730sf (0.94 acre) and 2.66 acres. A variance has been
requested from FNSBC 17.56.010(G) to allow a new flag lot to be created
that results in three lots sharing adjacent flag stems. The property is located
within the NW¼ SW¼ of Section 19, T.4S., R.4E., FM (located on Coldfoot
Court). Staff Contact: George Stefan
Mr. Stefan presented the Staff Report. Based on Staff analysis, the Department
of Community Planning recommends APPROVAL of the variance with the
following four (4) conditions:
1. GVEA shall have a maximum of 30 calendar days to review and comment
on the final plat.
2. GCI shall have a maximum of 10 calendar days to review and comment on
the final plat.
3. The approved variance shall be noted on the final plat.
4. All easements of record shall be shown on the final plat.
Furthermore, staff recommended adoption of the following four (4) Findings of
Fact and the Staff Report in support of approval:

a) FNSBC 17.56.010(G) states, “Flag lots shall be limited to a maximum of two
lots sharing adjacent flag stems. Two adjacent flag lots will be required to
share one common driveway within the flag stems. The common driveway
shall be constructed to pioneer road standards. Adjacent nonflag lots may
have rights to access a common driveway easement within the flag stem(s).”
b) The applicant has submitted a variance request from FNSBC 17.56.010(G) to
allow a new flag lot to be created that results in three lots sharing adjacent
flag stems.
c) FNSBC 17.52.040(D)(7) requires the final plat to delineate all easements to
which lots are subject.
d) With the four conditions and approved variance, as recommended by staff,
this subdivision meets the applicable requirements of Title 17.
Applicant Testimony
Jeremy Stark, Stutzmann Engineering Associates, Inc. addressed the Platting
Board. He stated that he concurs with the staff report as presented. He did not
have anything further to add.
Interested Person Testimony
None
Applicant Rebuttal
None
MAIN MOTION:
A motion by Mr. Kwasinski, seconded by Ms. Fritze, to approve the
subdivision with the four (4) conditions, adopting the four (4) Findings of Fact
and the staff report
MOTION ON THE VARIANCE:
A motion by Mr. Hicks, seconded by Ms. Schachle, to approve a variance from
FNSBC 17.56.010(G) to allow a new flag lot to be created that results in three
lots sharing adjacent flag stems
There was no discussion regarding the motions.
ROLL CALL ON THE VARIANCE MOTION:

Eight (8) in Favor
Zero (0) Opposed
ROLL CALL ON THE MAIN MOTION:
Eight (8) in Favor
Zero (0) Opposed
F. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Direct Lot Access accident data (Donald Galligan)
Mr. Spillman addressed the Platting Board with regard to this topic. He stated
that at this time, the DOT does not have the data that was requested at the last
meeting. Mr. Spillman will follow-up in the future when the data is made
available.
G. EXCUSE FUTURE ABSENCES
Ms. Schachle commented that she will not be in attendance at the January 20,
2021 meeting. Mr. Pitney stated that her absence will be excused.
H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS / COMMUNICATIONS
I. ADJOURNMENT
A motion by Ms. Schachle, seconded by Mr. Kwasinski, to adjourn.
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17.56.010(H)(2)(b) to allow a Type II flag lot in which a borough-standard road cannot be
constructed within the flag stem. The preliminary plat graphic is shown below (Figure 1).

Lot 2-A
Flag Stem

Lot 2-B
Flag Stem

Figure 1: Preliminary Plat

Access: The subdivision relies on legal and constructed access from Hafele Avenue, a previously
approved subdivision public road right-of-way (ROW) maintained by the Our Road Service Area.
Hafele Avenue terminates in a permanent cul-de-sac, which provides at least 40ft of frontage for
each proposed lot as required by FNSBC 17.56.010(B).
Proposed Lots 2-A and 2-B have been configured as adjoining flag lots. The Lot 2-B flag stem
contains the existing driveway to be used by both Lots 2-A and 2-B for access via the proposed
common access driveway easement. The shared driveway is required to be improved to meet,
at a minimum, pioneer road standards as required by 17.56.010(G).
Lots 2-A and 2-B are classified as Type II Flag Lots because they both potentially may be further
subdivided based on their lot areas since the minimum lot size in RE-4 zoning is 160,000sf
(3.67ac). Therefore, as required by FNSBC 17.56.010(H)(2)(b), the applicant must show each
lot’s flag stem is able to accommodate a borough-standard road in the event of a future
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dedication. The subdivision has been designed such that future dedication and extension of
Hafele Avenue meeting FNSB Local 2 road design requirements may be located in the Lot 2-B
flag stem and continued to the eastern boundary of Lot 2-B. Evidence of this fact has been
provided on the Road Design and Drainage Plan submitted by the applicant’s registered
professional (Attachment 1) and with the Preliminary Plat application. The Lot 2-A flag stem,
however, cannot support a future road dedication that meets Title 17 requirements. A variance
has been submitted to allow the Lot 2-A Type II flag lot to be created in which a boroughstandard road cannot be constructed within the flag stem in the event of a future road dedication.
This will be discussed later in the staff report.
An aerial image of the parent parcel and surrounding road ROW is shown below (Figure 2).

Figure 2: 2020 Aerial Image

Soils Report: A soils report was submitted by Nils Degerlund, PE on November 25, 2020
(Attachment 2). The report includes the statements, “The topography of the site is northfacing hillside with slopes between 12% and 20%. The USDA-NRCS soil classification of 2004 is
Chatanika Mucky Silt Loam, Goldstream Peat, Minto Silt Loam and Minto-Chatanika complexes
and are suitable for conventional on-site wastewater disposal but potentially limited by
permafrost and depth to bedrock.”
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Flood Zone: The subdivision falls primarily within Flood Zone X (97%) which is not considered
a Flood Hazard Area. There is a small area (3%) along the subdivision’s north boundary within
Flood Zone A, a flood hazard area. The base flood elevation (BFE) and elevation benchmark
requirements are shown on the preliminary plat and will be carried over to the final plat.
Wetlands: Approximately 3/4 of the subdivision contains wetlands based on FNSB GIS mapping
of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s National Wetlands Inventory (Figure 3). As seen in Figure
3 the current house site is located in the non-wetlands portion of proposed Lot 2-A. The
applicant’s registered professional has indicated the future house site of proposed Lot 2-B will
also be located in the non-wetlands portion.

Figure 3: Wetlands overlay with 2020 Aerial Image
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Comprehensive Plan: The proposed subdivision is located within the Outskirt Area (69%) and
Open Space Natural Area (31%). The FNSB Regional Comprehensive Plan, adopted in September
2005, includes the following relevant definition, goals, strategies, and actions for this subdivision
request.

Outskirt is defined as “Area generally w ithin a 20 to 30 minute travel tim e of urban
destinations, and w hich contain prim arily open space, m ining and residential uses;
variable densities are encouraged provided they are com patible w ith the surrounding
com m unity, sensitive to natural system s and have adequate w ater and sew er
facilities. Other uses include agriculture, and supporting com m ercial uses.”
Open Space is an undeveloped area in a natural state, golf course, park, or cem etery,
along a road that provides som e visual relief from urbanization and public recreation.
Open space m ay or m ay not be im proved, but it does serve to interrupt m ore intense
land uses.
Land Use Goal #1: To recognize that the forem ost aspect of land use involving private
property is the retention and m aintenance of private property rights.
Strategy 2: W ork for com m unity end goals w ith a m inim um im pact and
disruption of individual private property rights.
The main purpose of this subdivision is to create two lots of 16.0 and 15.4 acres. The property
owners are exercising their private property rights to subdivide land to create an additional parcel
upon which residential development may occur. The common lot line boundary has been
carefully chosen to provide for a suitable location in a non-wetlands area to construct a new
residence on Lot 2-B.

Transportation and I nfrastructure Goal #1: To have a safe, efficient, m ulti-m odal
transportation system that anticipates com m unity grow th.
Strategy 1: Encourage location, design and m aintenance of roads based on
their function and com m unity needs.
Action C: Ensure that road designs im prove safety and m inim ize adverse
im pacts.
The subdivision has been designed such that future dedication and extension of Hafele Avenue
meeting FNSB Local 2 road design requirements may be located in the Lot 2-B flag stem and
continued to the eastern boundary of Lot 2-B. This future road alignment would connect with
Lawlor Road, which aligns with the Lot 2-B flag stem.
FNSB In-house Review:
Transportation Planning (D Galligan, Transportation Planner):
Community Planning—Transportation is in support of the proposed subdivision and variance
to title 17 .56.010 H 2 b which requires evidence that a borough standard road can be built
in a double flag stem where lots can be further subdivided. There are several mitigating
factors:
1. The angle or curvature a dedicated road would need to intersect the existing cul-desac on Hafele would be against borough title 17.56.100 Roadway Geometrics and
Profiles because of the odd intersecting angle of the roadway extension with the
existing Hafele Road cul-de-sac. This would in essence put in an “s” curve that
doesn’t meet Title 17 to connect the two roads.
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2. Given the close proximity to the Equinox Trail easement, there are few options to
allow a dedication to the boundary that would be able to connect legally with the
existing roadway network. (17.56.100). The Lot 2-B flag stem is the only practical
option for road dedication to the boundary.
3. It is unlikely that Lot 2-A would further subdivide given the RE-4 zoning and the
steep and wet ground on the lot, further limiting traffic impacts.
Finally, the justification for variance was well thought out and explained, based on the
variance criteria in Title 17.64.
Street Addressing (K Streeter, GIS Emergency Services Technician):
• Addressing: House in plat area is correctly addressed.
• Street Naming: As noted there are no roads added by this plat. I also tried to verify
street names on the vicinity map but there are no labeled streets on it.
Public Works Engineering (D Bredlie, Director of Public Works):
Public Works has no objection to the variance for the reasons given below.

(Platting Officer comment: As a result of staff correspondence and prior staff meetings,
the Platting Officer summarized several variance recommendations from the group as
described in the list below.)

Mandatory Finding—Public Welfare and Safety: The Lot 2A flag stem cannot be
dedicated in the future without variance approval since that would create a cul-desac road exceeding 1,320ft in length, which violates 17.56.080.E.2. Therefore,
approval of this variance, in effect, does not support future dedication of a public
road within the flag stem. The Lot 2A flag stem cannot be part of a future public
road and meet Title 17.
• Additional Finding—Impractical: The Lot 2A flag stem cannot be dedicated in the
future since that would create a cul-de-sac road exceeding 1,320ft in length, which
violates 17.56.080.E.2.
• Additional Finding—Unnecessary: Based on the grade of the ~250ft wide portion of
Lot 2A which the flag stem connects to, it is too steep to support a Borough standard
road. This is the portion of the Lot 2A which contains the existing house and is
immediately adjacent to the 50ft wide flag stem.
Zoning (S Bingham, Planner):
• Current Planning has no objections to this plat. Both proposed lots are within the
Rural Estates (RE-4) zoning district and exceed the minimum lot size for the RE-4
zone. All structures shown on the plat appear to meet the setback standards in Title
18.36.030.
•

Flood (N Durham, Floodplain Administrator):
• RP021-21 meets FNSBC 15.04 Floodplain Management Regulations along with the
flood regulations in Title 17.
Trails (B Wright, Trails Coordinator):
At this point I believe our subdivision code DOES NOT REQUIRE this landowner to alter the
trail easement location. However, I REQUEST and recommend that they consider extending
the easement to avoid potential future squabbles over public trail access. I’ll add that I
appreciate the amount of trail they have already dedicated across the property and that I
understand this additional request is costly both in time and money. As such, I am happy
to help them find resources to help them cover the additional costs if they are interested in
supporting even better access to this trail.
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Land Management (D Welch, Land Technician): Land Management has no objections to
the preliminary plat as submitted.
Agency and Utility Review:
ACS: Responded “ACS has no objections, please see attachment.”
IGU: Responded “Interior Gas Utility has no conflict.”
GCI: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on September 15, 2020, and no
comment has been received to date.
GVEA: Responded with the following:
According to our records, there is a gap between the nearest powerline and the southern
property line of this subdivision, so Lot 2-B does not have access to power within existing
easements. Either obtain an easement from one of the 2 Tax Lots to the south (2629 or
2611) or provide a 15’ PUE overhanging the driveway easement to coincide with a line
extension that crosses the 125’ road easement in TL 2629 as shown in red in the attached
preliminary plat.
OUR Road Service Area: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on November
24, 2020, and no comment has been received to date.
Chena Goldstream Fire Service Area: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on
December 21, 2020, and no comment has been received to date.

Variance
Variance Request (VR010-21): The applicant has submitted a variance from FNSBC
17.56.010(H)(2)(b) (Attachment 3) to allow a Type II flag lot in which a borough-standard
road cannot be constructed in the flag stem in the event of a future road dedication. FNSBC
17.56.010(H)(2)(b) states,
Evidence has been submitted by the applicant that a borough-standard road can be
constructed in the stem in the event of a future dedication.
Applicant:
“The proposed replat of Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision consists of 2 new Type II
Flag Lots by FNSBC 17.56.010.H.2. Current zoning of the property is RE-4 which
allows the property to be subdivided into lots as small as 160,000 square feet.
The proposed plan creates lots that are further subdividable by code.
Variance is hereby requested to FNSBC 17.56.010.H.2.b. which requires “Evidence
has been submitted by the applicant that a borough-standard road can be
constructed in the stem in the event of a future dedication.”. Variance to this
requirement is being requested on the basis of impracticability of the strict
application of code in this instance. A road meeting all applicable borough
standards road cannot be constructed within the flag stem.
Justification is as follows:
1.
The flag stem within Lot 2-A would be an extension of Hafele Avenue.
Hafele Ave. is approximately 1,320 feet long in its present configuration from its
intersection with Line Drive to the center of the existing cul-de-sac. Any extension
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to Hafele Ave. into Lot 2A would violate 17.56.080.E.2.b, "In no case shall the culde-sac exceed 1,320 feet.". Extension of Hafele Ave. into Lot 2-A would produce
a cul-de-sac exceeding the length allowable by FNSB code.
2.
Lot 2-A is further subdividable by code into lots which are less than 5 acres
in size. Hafele Ave. is currently classified as a Local-2 road. We have been told
that current code is interpreted such that an extension of Hafele Ave. into Lot 2-A
would need to be constructed to Local-2 standards. The minimum radius for a
Local-2 road is 205 feet, which cannot be contained within the proposed flag stem
of Lot 2-A and intersect with the existing alignment of Hafele Ave.
3.
Also, the grade within the wider portion of the lot adjacent to the flag stem
is too steep to support a future road (11.2%).
4.
The configuration of the parent parcel as it was approved in the plat of
Birkebakke Subdivision can accommodate a future right of way dedication within
the flag stem portion of Lot 2-B. Evidence of this fact has been provided on the
Road Design and Drainage Plan submitted with the Preliminary Plat application.
Access to Lot 2-A is provided via a common access driveway easement dedicated
by this proposed replat. If the proposed easement within Lot 2-B were to be
dedicated as right-of-way through future subdivision, access to Lot 2-A will be
provided by a driveway intersecting the new road dedication.
5.
The parent parcel (Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision) contains a large
percentage of wetlands. These wetlands are on a north-facing hillside and are
likely underlain by permafrost. The slope of the hillside exceeds 11% in the main
body of proposed Lot 2-A (as noted in item 3). Any attempt to construct a
borough-standard road within Lot 2-A would require cuts and fills to meet required
grades. Cuts within wetlands are extremely problematic for road stability and
drainage. Avoidance of cuts is the best road construction method within wetlands.
Mitigation of unstable soils and drainage issues created by cuts in wetlands
becomes very expensive and would likely be financially infeasible for the small
number of lots which might be created from further subdivision of Lot 2-A.
6.
The boundary between Lot 2-A and Lot 2-B is optimally situated to allow
for future construction on the non-wetland portions near the crest of the hill while
still maintaining setbacks in conformance with FNSBC18. We therefore request
that this variance be considered on the basis of the plan presented, not on
hypothetical lot arrangements which might (or might not) prove more
advantageous for road construction to the detriment of our client’s desire to
subdivide their property to their use and enjoyment. To apply the borough’s
standards which imply that the lot should be arranged to allow for future
construction of a road is impractical, presents an unnecessary economic hardship
and would not be in the best interest of public health, safety and welfare.”
“In answer to your question:
‘...if the common lot line between Lot2-A and 2-B were to be reconfigured (perhaps
rotated, etc.,) would the same issue as described above still exist? In other words, would
the required cuts and fills within wetlands still be required to configure a Boroughstandard road?’
Cuts and fills within wetlands would still be required within wetlands to construct a
borough-standard road within Lot 2-A.
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It has already been noted that any extension of Hafele Ave. as a cul-de-sac would
violate 17.56.080.E.2.b, "In no case shall the cul-de-sac exceed 1,320 feet.". Extension
of Hafele Ave. into Lot 2-A would produce a cul-de-sac exceeding the length allowable by
FNSB code. Therefore, the only allowable means by which a road of any kind could be
constructed within any configuration of Lot 2A would be if it were to be constructed from
an intersection off a through-road, which does not exist and would not under any
circumstances by which the parent parcel might be subdivided. Furthermore, even
though the preliminary plat application includes proof that a through-road across the
southern boundary of Lot 2-B can be constructed to the east boundary of this subdivision
in the event that Hafele Ave. and Lawlor Road, to the east, were to be connected, a
borough-standard road into Lot 2A commencing from an intersection with said right of
way could not be constructed without deep cuts and fills, the cost of which would not
likely be offset through sale of the wetlands of marginal real estate development value.”
Staff: There are several essential definitions which are necessary to understand this variance
request:
1. A “Type II Flag Lot” is a flag lot that can be further subdivided. In the context of this
variance, Lot 2-A is a Type II flag lot. Lot 2-B is also a Type II flag lot but does not require
any variance.
2. A “Flag lot” is a lot with a long, narrow strip protruding from one side which provides
access to the lot.
3. A “Flag stem” is the long, narrow strip used as access to the flag lot.
Lot 2-A is a 16-acre Type II flag lot, configured with a 50ft wide flag stem (Figure 1). The flag
stem is the east/west narrow portion of the lot with frontage on the existing Hafele Avenue
permanent cul-de-sac. Lot 2-A may be further subdivided since the minimum lot size in RE-4
zoning is 160,000sf (3.67ac). Therefore, as required by FNSBC 17.56.010(H)(2)(b), the applicant
must show the Lot 2-A flag stem is able to accommodate a borough-standard road in the event
of a future dedication. If the Lot 2-A flag stem was to be dedicated by a future subdivision
request, however, at least one new violation of FNSB Title 17 code would be created. Future
subdivision and road dedication within the Lot 2-A flag stem, therefore, would require additional
variances to Title 17 at the time of subdivision application. The current request does not require
a borough-standard road to be constructed for final plat approval, but the applicant is required
to show that the Lot 2-A flag stem can contain a borough-standard road.
If the Lot 2-A flag stem was to be dedicated with a future subdivision, one significant code
violation would be to FNSB 17.56.080(E)(2)(b) which states, “In no case shall the cul-de-sac
length exceed 1,320 feet.” The existing Hafele Avenue cul-de-sac road length, measured from
its road intersection with Line Drive to the centerpoint of the cul-de-sac, is already approximately
50ft beyond the maximum length allowed by code; therefore, any further dedication within the
Lot 2-A flag stem (and beyond it) ending in a cul-de-sac would violate FNSB 17.56.080(E)(2)(b).
In the variance narrative, the engineer stated that the grade within the wider portion of the lot
adjacent to the flag stem is too steep (11.2%) to support a future road. He further goes on to
explain how constructing a borough-standard road within the main body of Lot 2-A would
undermine road stability and drainage due to the steep grades and extensive cuts and fills in
wetlands required to meet the necessary grades. The main body of Lot 2-A the engineer is
referring to is both the approximately 250ft wide portion of the lot adjacent to the flag stem and
the larger northern portion of the lot, as described in the engineer’s statements from #3 and #5
in the above narrative. Further, the engineer asserted that any different configuration of Lot 2-
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A or the subdivision lots in general with an intersecting road to Hafele Avenue could not be
constructed without deep cuts and fills in wetlands that are likely underlain by permafrost.
Rearranging or reconfiguring the lots would not make future road construction within the Lot 2A flag stem or main body of the parent parcel any more feasible, as approximately ¾ of the
entire subdivision is within steep slopes and wetlands. Therefore, any future subdivision’s road
extension within the flag stem would eventually end in a permanent cul-de-sac which would
violate FNSB 17.56.080(E)(2)(b). Reasons for placing limits on the length of a cul-de-sac road
include reducing the dangers of evacuation due to wildfire or other disasters and to support
efficient fire response apparatus maneuvers and queuing from the nearest intersecting road.
If the Lot 2-A flag stem was to be dedicated with a future subdivision, another significant violation
would be to the road geometry requirements, specifically the minimum 205ft curve radius for a
Local 2 road as required by FNSB 17.56.100(A)(2). The engineer has demonstrated that the Lot
2-A flag stem could not support a future dedicated Local 2 road due to the manner in which the
flag stem attaches to the existing permanent cul-de-sac.

FNSBC 17.64.010.A (Variance Granting) states, “The P latting Board m ay vary or
m odify requirem ents of this title if the variance request m eets the criteria set forth
below and the subdivision, w ith the variance, can be developed consistent w ith public
w elfare and safety:
1. The tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size or shape or is surrounded by
such developm ent or conditions that the strict application of the provisions of
this title shall result in a substantial hardship; or
2. The requirem ent is im practical or unnecessary due to specific circum stances or
conditions of the subdivision or surrounding developm ent.”

The mandatory finding for variance approval is that “the subdivision, with the variance, can
be developed consistent with public welfare and safety.”
The subdivision, with the variance, can be developed consistent with public welfare and safety
because:
• The variance is requesting relief from showing that a borough-standard road can be
constructed in the Lot 2-A flag stem in the event of a future dedication.
• As asserted by the applicant’s professional engineer, the slope of the hillside exceeds 11%
in the main body of proposed Lot 2-A, which are the non-flag portions of the lot. Any
attempt to construct a borough-standard road within Lot 2-A would undermine road
stability and drainage due to the steep grades and extensive cuts and fills in wetlands
required to meet the necessary grades. Rearranging or reconfiguring the lots would not
make future road construction within the Lot 2-A flag stem or main body of the parent
parcel any more feasible, as approximately ¾ of the entire subdivision is within steep
slopes and wetlands.
• Further extension of the Hafele Avenue cul-de-sac road within Lot 2-A would violate the
maximum allowable cul-de-sac road length of 1,320 feet as required by FNSB
17.56.080(E)(2)(b). Reasons for placing limits on the length of a cul-de-sac road include
reducing the dangers of evacuation due to wildfire or other disasters and to support
efficient fire response apparatus maneuvers and queuing from the nearest intersecting
road.
• Public health, safety, and general welfare of the travelling public is supported with this
variance request because approval of the variance deters extending the Hafele Avenue
cul-de-sac road length beyond the maximum allowable length.
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Only one of the two enumerated criteria above (1 or 2) is required to be met for variance
approval. The second criterion has been met because the requirement is impractical and
unnecessary due to the following specific circumstances of the subdivision and surrounding
development:
• The subdivision request creates two adjacent flag lots which rely on access from the
existing driveway. The driveway lies within the proposed common access driveway
easement of the Lot 2-B flag stem. No improvements are required within the Lot 2-A flag
stem.
• Lots 2-A and 2-B may not be further subdivided unless a road is dedicated because FNSB
17.56.010(G) prohibits more than two lots sharing adjacent flag stems.
• There are limited non-wetlands (upland) areas for future subdivision and road
development.
• Extension of Hafele Avenue into Lot 2-A would produce a cul-de-sac exceeding the length
allowable by FNSB 17.56.080(E)(2)(b).
• It is infeasible to further subdivide Lot 2-A, as proposed or with any other lot configuration,
with a future road dedication within the lot due to the lot’s topography (steep grades) and
wetlands areas.
• As described by the engineer, any attempt to construct a borough-standard road within
Lot 2-A would undermine road stability and drainage due to the steep grades and related
required cuts and fills in wetlands to meet the necessary grades.
• The engineer asserted that any different configuration of Lot 2-A or the subdivision lots in
general with an intersecting road to Hafele Avenue could not be constructed without deep
cuts and fills in wetlands that are likely underlain by permafrost. Rearranging or
reconfiguring the lots would not make future road construction within the Lot 2-A flag
stem or main body of the parent parcel any more feasible, as approximately ¾ of the
entire subdivision is within wetlands.
• Hafele Avenue is classified as a Local 2 road. The minimum centerline radius for a Local
2 road is 205 feet, which cannot be contained within the proposed flag stem of Lot 2-A
and intersect with the existing alignment of Hafele Ave.
• The FNSB Transportation Planner supports the variance, and the FNSB Public Works
engineer does not object to the variance.
Variance Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of VR010-21, a variance from FNSBC
17.56.010(H)(2)(b) to allow a Type II flag lot in which a borough-standard road cannot be
constructed in the flag stem in the event of a future road dedication, with the following findings
of fact:
a) The subdivision, with the variance, can be developed consistent with public welfare and
safety because:
i. The variance is requesting relief from showing that a borough-standard road can
be constructed in the Lot 2-A flag stem in the event of a future dedication.
ii. As asserted by the applicant’s professional engineer, the slope of the hillside
exceeds 11% in the main body of proposed Lot 2-A, which are the non-flag portions
of the lot. Any attempt to construct a borough-standard road within Lot 2-A would
undermine road stability and drainage due to the steep grades and extensive cuts
and fills in wetlands required to meet the necessary grades. Rearranging or
reconfiguring the lots would not make future road construction within the Lot 2-A
flag stem or main body of the parent parcel any more feasible, as approximately ¾
of the entire subdivision is within steep slopes and wetlands.
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iii.

Further extension of the Hafele Avenue cul-de-sac road within Lot 2-A would violate
the maximum allowable cul-de-sac road length of 1,320 feet as required by FNSB
17.56.080(E)(2)(b). Reasons for placing limits on the length of a cul-de-sac road
include reducing the dangers of evacuation due to wildfire or other disasters and
to support efficient fire response apparatus maneuvers and queuing from the
nearest intersecting road.
iv. Public health, safety, and general welfare of the travelling public is supported with
this variance request because approval of the variance deters extending the Hafele
Avenue cul-de-sac road length beyond the maximum allowable length.
b) The requirement is unnecessary due to the following specific circumstances or conditions
of the subdivision or surrounding development:
i. The subdivision request creates two adjacent flag lots which rely on access from
the existing driveway. The driveway lies within the proposed common access
driveway easement of the Lot 2-B flag stem. No improvements are required within
the Lot 2-A flag stem.
ii. The FNSB Transportation Planner supports the variance, and the FNSB Public Works
engineer does not object to the variance.
c) The requirement is impractical due to the following specific circumstances or conditions of
the subdivision or surrounding development:
i. Lots 2-A and 2-B may not be further subdivided unless a road is dedicated because
FNSB 17.56.010(G) prohibits more than two lots sharing adjacent flag stems.
ii. There are limited non-wetlands (upland) areas for future subdivision and road
development.
iii. Extension of Hafele Avenue into Lot 2-A would produce a cul-de-sac exceeding the
length allowable by FNSB 17.56.080(E)(2)(b).
iv. As described by the engineer, any attempt to construct a borough-standard road
within Lot 2-A would undermine road stability and drainage due to the steep grades
and related required cuts and fills in wetlands to meet the necessary grades.
v. The engineer asserted that any different configuration of Lot 2-A or the subdivision
lots in general with an intersecting road to Hafele Avenue could not be constructed
without deep cuts and fills in wetlands that are likely underlain by permafrost.
Rearranging or reconfiguring the lots would not make future road construction
within the Lot 2-A flag stem or main body of the parent parcel any more feasible,
as approximately ¾ of the entire subdivision is within wetlands.
vi. Hafele Avenue is classified as a Local 2 road. The minimum centerline radius for a
Local 2 road is 205 feet, which cannot be contained within the proposed flag stem
of Lot 2-A and intersect with the existing alignment of Hafele Ave.
Recommended Motion for Variance (VR010-21):

I move to approve VR010-21, a variance from FNSBC 17.56.010(H)(2)(b) to allow a Type II flag
lot in which a borough-standard road cannot be constructed in the flag stem in the event of a
future road dedication, adopting the three findings of fact and staff report in support of the
approval.
Subdivision Analysis: The replat of Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision proposes to subdivide the
parent parcel, a total of approximately 31.4 acres, into two lots of 16.0 and 15.4 acres.
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A variance has been requested from FNSBC 17.56.010(H)(2)(b) to allow a Type II flag lot in
which a borough-standard road cannot be constructed within the flag stem in the event of a
future road dedication. With approval of the variance, the subdivision request meets all
applicable provisions of FNSBC Title 17. If the variance is not approved, the subdivision cannot
be approved, and the developer will need to revise the preliminary plat such that all Title 17
requirements are met.
Subdivision Recommendation: Staff recommends preliminary approval of the replat of Lot
2, Birkebakke Subdivision with the following conditions:
1. The applicant and GVEA shall determine and provide for the necessary public utility
easement to serve proposed Lot 2-B prior to final plat approval.
2. The Chena Goldstream Fire Service Area shall have a maximum of 30 calendar days to
review and comment on the final plat.
3. GCI and the OUR Road Service Area shall have a maximum of 10 calendar days to
review and comment on the final plat.
4. The approved variance shall be noted on the final plat.
Findings of fact: Staff further recommends adoption of the staff report and the following
findings:
a) The applicant has submitted a variance request from FNSBC 17.56.010(H)(2)(b) to
allow a Type II flag lot in which a borough-standard road cannot be constructed within
the flag stem.
b) With the four conditions and approved variance, as recommended by staff, this
subdivision meets the applicable requirements of Title 17.
Recommended Subdivision Motion:

I move to approve the replat of Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision with the four conditions, adopting
the two findings of fact and the staff report in support of approval.
DPOs sent

7

Parcels notified

7

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

DEGERLUND ENGINEERING, LLC
(AK ENTITY 136868)

3900 Plack Road
North Pole, Alaska 99705
Phone: (907) 978-7857
November 25, 2020
Billy Cardentey
Platting Officer, FNSB Community Planning Dept.
907 Terminal Street
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Re:

A Replat of Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision,
Septic Suitability of Proposed Lots

This letter is intended to fulfill the requirements of FNSBC 17. The new lots will contain areas which are
not suitable for conventional onsite wastewater disposal systems.
The proposed replat divides the parent parcel of 34.55 acres into 2 lots (Lot 2A = 16 acres and Lot 2B =
14.8 acres) and dedicates a portion of right of way for future road construction. Lot 2A has existing
buildings with an engineered on-site sewage treatment system. Lot 2-B does not currently have any
improvements on the property.
The topography of the site is north-facing hillside with slopes between 12% and 20%. The USDA-NRCS
soil classification of 2004 is Chatanika Mucky Silt Loam, Goldream Peat, Minto Silt Loam and MintoChatanika complexes and are suitable for conventional on-site wastewater disposal but potentially limited
by permafrost and depth to bedrock.
Critical site characteristics and design boundaries which affect suitability for on-site wastewater disposal
using conventional leach fields include depth to groundwater, depth to impermeable surfaces such as
bedrock or permafrost, distances to drinking water wells, surface water, gullies, stream channels, cut banks
and lot lines. Ground water depth at this site is over 100 feet and is not a limiting factor. The north-facing
hillside is poorly drained and the lots contain large areas of wetlands. Separation distances to the other
features which might limit leach field area are sufficiently large to allow ample area for replacement leach
fields on all lots.

Respectfully,

Nils Degerlund, P.E., P.L.S.

11/25/20

Cc: Sven and Laura Grage

Attachment 3

DEGERLUND ENGINEERING, LLC
(AK ENTITY 136868)

3900 Plack Road
North Pole, Alaska 99705
Phone: (907) 978-7857

December 29, 2020
George Stefan
Platting Officer, FNSB Community Planning Dept.
907 Terminal Street
Fairbanks, AK 99701
Re:

A Replat of Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision,
Supplemental information for previously submitted Variance Justification

This letter presents additional justification for a variance to FNSBC 17.56.010.H.2.b. which
requires “Evidence has been submitted by the applicant that a borough-standard road can be
constructed in the stem in the event of a future dedication.”. The justification letter dated
December 17, 2020 stated:
“Variance is hereby requested to FNSBC 17.56.010.H.2.b. which requires ‘Evidence has
been submitted by the applicant that a borough-standard road can be constructed in the
stem in the event of a future dedication.’. Variance to this requirement is being requested
on the basis of impracticability of the strict application of code in this instance. A road
meeting all applicable borough standards road cannot be constructed within the flag
stem.”
“Justification is as follows:
1. The flag stem within Lot 2-A would be an extension of Hafele Avenue. Hafele Ave.
is approximately 1,320 feet long in its present configuration from its intersection with
Line Drive to the center of the existing cul-de-sac. Any extension to Hafele Ave.
into Lot 2A would violate 17.56.080.E.2.b, ‘In no case shall the cul-de-sac
exceed 1,320 feet.’. Extension of Hafele Ave. into Lot 2-A would produce a cul-desac exceeding the length allowable by FNSB code.
2. Lot 2-A is further subdividable by code into lots which are less that 5 acres in size.
Hafele Ave. is currently classified as a Local-2 road. We have been told that current
code is interpreted such that an extension of Hafele Ave. into Lot 2-A would need to
be constructed to Local-2 standards. The minimum radius for a Local-2 road is 205
feet, which cannot be contained within the proposed flag stem of Lot 2-A and
intersect with the existing alignment of Hafele Ave..
3. Also, the grade within the wider portion of the lot adjacent to the flag stem is too
steep to support a future road (11.2%).
4. The configuration of the parent parcel as it was approved in the plat of Birkebakke
Subdivision can accommodate a future right of way dedication within the flag stem
portion of Lot 2-B. Evidence of this fact has been provided on the Road Design and
Drainage Plan submitted with the Preliminary Plat application. Access to Lot 2-A is
provided via a common access driveway easement dedicated by this proposed replat.
If the proposed easement within Lot 2-B were to be dedicated as right-of-way
through future subdivision, access to Lot 2-A will be provided by a driveway
intersecting the new road dedication.”

Furthermore, two additional justifications can be added to the list previously submitted.
Specifically,
5. The parent parcel (Lot 2, Birkebakke Subdivision) contains a large percentage of
wetlands. These wetlands are on a north-facing hillside and are likely underlain by
permafrost. The slope of the hillside exceeds 11% in the main body of proposed Lot 2-A
(as noted in item 3). Any attempt to construct a borough-standard road within Lot 2-A
would require cuts and fills to meet required grades. Cuts within wetlands are extremely
problematic for road stability and drainage. Avoidance of cuts is the best road
construction method within wetlands. Mitigation of unstable soils and drainage issues
created by cuts in wetlands becomes very expensive and would likely be financially
infeasible for the small number of lots which might be created from further subdivision of
Lot 2-A.
6. The boundary between Lot 2-A and Lot 2-B is optimally situated to allow for future
construction on the non-wetland portions near the crest of the hill while still maintaining
setbacks in conformance with FNSBC18. We therefore request that this variance be
considered on the basis of the plan presented, not on hypothetical lot arrangements which
might (or might not) prove more advantageous for road construction to the detriment of
our client’s desire to subdivide their property to their use and enjoyment. To apply the
borough’s standards which imply that the lot should be arranged to allow for future
construction of a road is impractical, presents an unnecessary economic hardship and
would not be in the best interest of public health, safety and welfare.

Respectfully,

Nils Degerlund, P.E., P.L.S.
Cc: Sven and Laura Grage

12/29/2020
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January 20, 2021
STAFF REPORT
Modification Request: Phase Addition
Conservation Area Tract Elimination and PUE Vacation

TO:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Platting Board

THROUGH:

Kellen Spillman, Deputy Director of Community Planning

FROM:

George Stefan, Platting Officer

Applicant/Owner:

North Side Investors Limited Partnership
1080 Woodview Drive
Fairbanks, AK 99712

Surveyor:

Stutzmann Engineering Associates, Inc.
PO Box 71429
Fairbanks, AK 99707

Specific Request/

To modify the preliminary approval for Northside Business Park to
include a phase that vacates existing public utility easements and
eliminates the conservation area tracts and associated development
restrictions. The Platting Board originally approved the preliminary
plat at its December 17, 2008 meeting. The property is located
within the N½ Section 2, T.1S., R.1W., FM.

Legal Description:

Location/Access:

Harold Bentley Avenue, Northside Boulevard, Johansen
Expressway, Steese Highway

Existing Land Use:

Peat and Topsoil Extraction

Current Zoning:

General Use (GU-1)
Minimum lot size = 40,000 SF (0.92ac)
No building setback requirements

Comprehensive Plan:

Urban Area (~70%); Perimeter Area (~30%)

Soils:

Salchaket Soils

Flood Zone:

X: Protected by Levee (~60%); X (~40%)

Road Service Area:

City of Fairbanks

Fire Service Area:

City of Fairbanks

History: The history of the Northside Business Park request is as follows:
1) March 28, 2007 – The Platting Board granted preliminary approval of Northside
Subdivision, a replat of Tract C into 46 lots to be developed in four phases.

MD001-21 / SD036-17

-2-

January 20, 2021

2) December 17, 2008 – The Platting Board approved a modification and extension of the
preliminary plat. The modified preliminary plat proposed to create 34 lots and two tracts
to be developed in four phases.
3) September 17, 2010 – The Platting Board approved a second two-year extension of the
preliminary plat setting the Phase I final plat due date for 12-17-12 and the Phase IV final
plat due date for 12-17-18.
4) May 16, 2012 – The Platting Board approved a second modification of the preliminary plat
that modified the phasing plan; removed an access restriction onto Northside Blvd;
widened the Northside Blvd right-of-way; increased the size of Lot 1 (formerly Lot 5), and
reduced the size of several other lots within the subdivision.
5) June 13, 2012 – Northside Business Park was recorded as Plat # 2012-38. It created Lot
1 which currently contains Holiday Gas Station.
6) September 19, 2012 – The Platting Board approved a flexible phasing modification to allow
single lots to be created as needed without approval by the Platting Board. The purpose
was to allow developers to market single lots and plat them to the specifications needed
by each buyer without coming before the Platting Board for multiple phasing modifications.
The approval did not allow for an increase in lot density or modifications to the road
network or originally approved conditions. Significant changes of that nature would
require approval by the Platting Board.
7) October 12, 2012 – Northside Business Park First Addition was recorded as Plat No. 201281. It created Lot 2 which currently contains Brown Jug Friendly Spirits and Tract C-1.
Tract C-1 was later subdivided on September 13, 2013 as Plat No. 2013-84 to create Lot
3 which currently contains Candlewood Suites and Lot 4.
8) April 12, 2013 – Northside Business Park Second Addition was recorded as Plat No. 201334. It created two Conservation Tracts of 2.545 and 9.659 acres and a large remainder
tract of 68.358 acres.
9) November 21, 2018 – The Platting Board approved a four-year extension for the remaining
phases of Northside Business Park.
Specific Request / Analysis: The most significant and relevant occurrence from the above
subdivision history is #8 in which two Conservation Tracts and a large remainder tract were
created. The submitted modification request is directly related to Plat No. 2013-34 as follows:
• The two Conservation Tracts, Tract A and B, created by Plat No. 2013-34 are proposed to
be vacated by this modification request.
• Plat Note #15 from Plat No. 2013-34 states,
“Tracts A and B are reserved as Conservation Areas to be protected in perpetuity.

No development, land clearing, placement of fill, or plowing or stockpiling of snow,
accumulation of debris, or construction of structures will be allowed within Tracts
A and B without express permission from the Army Corps of Engineers.”

The above plat note will be revised to state,
“The purpose of this plat is to create 1 lot from 3, to vacate existing utility
easements, and to eliminate the Conservations Areas for existing Tracts A and B as
described in Note No. 15 (Plat No. 2013-34). Development restrictions on Tracts A
and B were removed as part of the permit modification dated May 5, 2020 for Army
Corps of Engineers Permit POA-2004-01127-M7, Isabella Creek.”
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Several existing public utility easements (PUE) created by Plat No. 2013-34 will be vacated,
and a new GHU water utility easement will be created.

The applicant submitted a modification request packet (Attachment 1) which includes the
opening summary:
“The developer would like to modify the preliminary approval for Northside business Park
to include a phase that vacates a portion of existing public utility easement and eliminates
conservation area language for existing Tracts A and B based on the purchase of mitigation
credits by the developer and the modified corps of engineers permit dated May 5, 2020.
Please let me know if you have questions regarding this request.”
Within the modification request packet the following are provided:
•

•

The May 5, 2020 approved Department of the Army (DA), USACE permit modification
which includes the statement, “To fulfill the mitigation commitment of the original permit,
the applicant will buy 12.48 credits through the Tanana Umbrella Bank in lieu of
maintaining a conservation easement within Tract A and Tract B.” A special condition
describing the purchase of the 12.48 credits is also described in the modified permit.
The signed credit purchase receipt by the applicant and credit provider for the 12.48
credits as required by the modified DA permit.

The relevant approval of Northside Business Park was approved at the Platting Board’s September
19, 2012 meeting with the following nine conditions:
1. The final plat of the last phase be submitted no later than December 17, 2018.
2. The subdivision road network shall conform to the preliminary plat approved May 12,
2012; the final number of lots created by all phases of Northside Business Park shall
not exceed 34 lots in addition to the two conservation tracts; road construction and
other required improvements shall be constructed incrementally, as determined
necessary by the City of Fairbanks, to serve the lots and tracts created by each phase.
3. The following note be placed on the applicable final plat(s): “Tracts A and B are
reserved as Conservation Areas to be protected in perpetuity. No development, land
clearing, placement of fill, or plowing or stockpiling of snow, accumulation of debris,
or construction of structures will be allowed within Tracts A and B without express
permission from the Army Corps of Engineers.” The Army Corps of Engineers be given
10 days to review and comment on the final plat notes regarding the conservation
tracts and wetlands.
4. Standard wetland advisory note be placed on the final plat of each phase that includes
area designated as wetlands by the Army Corps of Engineers and the Army Corps of
Engineers be given 10 days to review and comment on any phase that involves
wetlands.
5. Access control lines be shown on the final plat, and access restriction notes be placed
on the applicable final plats as follows: Direct lot access onto the Johansen Expressway
and Steese Expressway is prohibited for all lots and tracts within this subdivision.
Direct lot access onto Farmers Loop Extension from Lot 30 and Tract B is prohibited.
Any road connection to Farmers Loop Road Extension will require approval and a permit
from ADOT. ADOT review and comment on the final plats.
6. The developer coordinate with GVEA, ACS, and GHU to determine plat notes and
location of utility easements to be reserved on the final plats, and GVEA, ACS, and
GHU review and comment on the final plat of each phase.
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7. Prior to final plat approval, the requested items in the City of Fairbanks review letters
dated October 31, 2008, December 5, 2008 and April 12, 2012 be addressed to the
satisfaction of the City, and the City review and approve the final plat and public
improvements for each phase of the subdivision.
8. The City of Fairbanks determine whether a 40’ wide easement for a transportation
corridor connecting Wayne’s Way to Harold Bentley Avenue per the City’s Dec. 5, 2008
letter is still necessary to be reserved and constructed and if so, on what phase of the
subdivision.
9. A note be placed on the final plat limiting access from Lots 1 and 2 onto Northside Blvd
to “right only” and stipulating that any driveway permit issued by the City is not
permanent and may be revoked at the discretion of the City Engineer. The wording
for the note to be approved by the City of Fairbanks.
Conditions #2 and #3 are recommended to be revised in order to reflect this modification request
with the following:
• The phrase “in addition to the two conservation tracts” shall be removed from Condition
#2.
• Condition #3 shall be removed.
Also, with the approved extension from the Platting Board’s November 21, 2018 meeting
Condition #1 has been revised to state, “The final plat of the last phase shall be submitted no
later than December 17, 2022 or the preliminary approval will become void.”
FNSB In-house Review:
Transportation Planning (D Galligan, Transportation Planner):
Community Planning—Transportation has no objections to the vacation of the utility
easements proposed by the Northside Business Park. Many times these are put in the plat
in anticipation of development, but sometimes that doesn’t pan out and they need to pivot
for other potential clients within the park. Notes 8 and 9 take care of any access concerns
FNSB may have for the business park. There are no planned roadway connections in the
area, and the potential wetland impacts have been mitigated by purchased offsets through
the Army Corps of Engineers and ADEC.
Public Works Engineering (D Bredlie, Director of Public Works):
No Public Works comments.
Zoning (S Bingham, Planner):
Current Planning has no objections to this plat. The proposed lot is within the General Use
(GU-1) zoning district and exceeds the minimum lot size for the GU-1 zone as stated in Title
18.84.030.
Flood (N Durham, Floodplain Administrator):
MD002-21 is located in Flood Zone X: Protected by Levee and Flood Zone X and is not
required to meet FNSBC 15.04 Floodplain Management Regulations.
Agency and Utility Review:
ACS: Responded with no objection.
IGU: Responded with no objection.
ADOT&PF: Responded with “No comment.”
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GHU: The surveyor submitted email correspondence between GHU and the developer
showing they are working towards agreement on services and the easement finalization.
GCI: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on November 25, 2020, and no
comment has been received to date.
GVEA: Responded with the following:
Provide a 35’ radius key as was originally dedicated on this tract in Plat 2006-188.
City of Fairbanks: Responded with the following:
• Add Driveway Note: Any new driveway or modification of an existing driveway onto
Harold Bentley Avenue or Northside Boulevard shall require a permit from the City
of Fairbanks. (Platting Officer comment: Plat Note #16 satisfies this.)
• The City of Fairbanks shall be given opportunity to review and comment on the final
plat.
Recommendation: Staff’s current recommended conditions carry over Conditions 4-9 from the
Platting Board’s approval on September 19, 2012 and are now numbered 3-8. Previously
approved Conditions 1-3 have been reduced and are now numbered 1-2 as described earlier in
the staff report. Staff recommends approval of the modification of Northside Business Park with
the following conditions:
1. The final plat of the last phase shall be submitted no later than December 17, 2022 or
the preliminary approval will become void.
2. The subdivision road network shall conform to the preliminary plat approved May 12,
2012; the final number of lots created by all phases of Northside Business Park shall
not exceed 34 lots; road construction and other required improvements shall be
constructed incrementally, as determined necessary by the City of Fairbanks, to serve
the lots and tracts created by each phase.
3. Standard wetland advisory note be placed on the final plat of each phase that includes
area designated as wetlands by the Army Corps of Engineers and the Army Corps of
Engineers be given 10 days to review and comment on any phase that involves
wetlands.
4. Access control lines be shown on the final plat, and access restriction notes be placed
on the applicable final plats as follows: Direct lot access onto the Johansen Expressway
and Steese Expressway is prohibited for all lots and tracts within this subdivision.
Direct lot access onto Farmers Loop Extension from Lot 30 and Tract B is prohibited.
Any road connection to Farmers Loop Road Extension will require approval and a permit
from ADOT. ADOT review and comment on the final plats.
5. The developer coordinate with GVEA, ACS, and GHU to determine plat notes and
location of utility easements to be reserved on the final plats, and GVEA, ACS, and
GHU review and comment on the final plat of each phase.
6. Prior to final plat approval, the requested items in the City of Fairbanks review letters
dated October 31, 2008, December 5, 2008 and April 12, 2012 be addressed to the
satisfaction of the City, and the City review and approve the final plat and public
improvements for each phase of the subdivision.
7. The City of Fairbanks determine whether a 40’ wide easement for a transportation
corridor connecting Wayne’s Way to Harold Bentley Avenue per the City’s Dec. 5, 2008
letter is still necessary to be reserved and constructed and if so, on what phase of the
subdivision.
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8. A note be placed on the final plat limiting access from Lots 1 and 2 onto Northside Blvd
to “right only” and stipulating that any driveway permit issued by the City is not
permanent and may be revoked at the discretion of the City Engineer. The wording
for the note to be approved by the City of Fairbanks.
Findings of fact: Staff further recommends adoption of the following findings:
a) This subdivision modification appears to be in accordance with the approved May 5,
2020 permit modification for the Army Corps of Engineers Permit POA-2004-01127M7, Isabella Creek.
b) There does not appear to be any change to the subject property or surrounding
development that would warrant a new preliminary plat review by the Platting Board.
Recommended Motion:

I move to approve the modification of Northside Business Park with the eight conditions, adopting
the two findings of fact and staff report in support of the decision.
DPOs sent

14

Parcels notified

15

Attachment 1
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STAFF REPORT
Modification Request: Typical Road Cross Sections
TO:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Platting Board

THROUGH:

Kellen Spillman, Deputy Director of Community Planning

FROM:

George Stefan, Platting Officer

Applicant/Owner:

Sam Halbert
PO Box 84590
Fairbanks, AK 99708

Surveyor:

3-TIER ALASKA, LLC
326 Driveway Street, Suite 102
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Specific Request/
Legal Description:

To modify the subdivision’s typical road sections approved by the
Platting Board at its July 19, 2017 meeting. The property is located
within the N½ SE¼ Section 8, T.1S., R.2E., FM.

Location/Access:

Freeman Road and Blalock Road

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Current Zoning:

General Use (GU-1)
Minimum lot size = 40,000 SF (0.92ac)
No building setback requirements

Comprehensive Plan:

Outskirt Area (100%)

Soils:

Salchaket Very Fine Sandy Loam

Flood Zone:

X: Protected by Levee (100%)

Road Service Area:

None

Fire Service Area:

North Star

History: The parent parcel is one of the aliquot part portions patented by the federal
government to Thomas Henrik Tonseth on December 15, 1960. The history of the Halbert
Meadows request is as follows:
• The Platting Board approved the original subdivision’s preliminary plat at its July 19, 2017
meeting. The approval required the final plat application to be submitted by July 19, 2019.
• The Platting Board approved a modification to incorporate four phases into the subdivision
plan at its August 15, 2018 meeting.
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The Platting Board also approved a two-year time extension to the phasing plan. The
extension required the final plat application of the first phase to be submitted by July 19,
2021.
The applicant submitted a modification application for the typical subdivision road cross
sections on September 3, 2020. Over the next several months, the applicant and FNSB
staff worked towards acceptable revised typical road cross sections, as shown in Figures
1 and 2, Attachment 1. These revised road sections are the only changes made to the
preliminary plat road design approved by the Platting Board at its July 19, 2017 meeting.

Figure 1: Revised Typical Road Section and Notes – Local 1 Road
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Figure 2: Revised Typical Road Section and Notes – Local 2 Road

Specific Request / Analysis: The original request for Halbert Meadows was to subdivide TL803, a total of 80.00 acres, into 38 lots ranging in size from 1.05 to 3.40 acres. The subdivision
was approved at the Platting Board’s July 19, 2017 meeting with the following five conditions:
1. GVEA and IGU shall have a maximum of 30 calendar days to review and comment on
the final plat.
2. ACS and GCI shall be given a maximum of 10 calendar days to review and comment
on the final plat.
3. Approved ADOT&PF approach road permits for Venessha Loop and Deanna Way shall
be submitted prior to final plat approval.
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4. The second sentence of the plat’s access note shall be revised to state, “Any new
access or modification to access onto Freeman Road will require an approved ADOT&PF
permit.”
5. Venessha Loop and Deanna Way shall be built to FNSB Local 2 road standards and
Samuel Edwards Way shall be built to FNSB Local 1 road standards. These roads shall
be approved by FNSB Public Works prior to submittal of the final plat application.
The purpose of this modification request (Attachment 2) is to revise the approved typical
subdivision road sections. The applicant’s registered professional engineer, Nicholas Ringstad,
PE designed the revised road sections. The previously approved typical road sections are shown
below (Figure 3).

Figure 3: Previously Approved Typical Road Sections & Notes

The proposed modifications of the typical road sections include the following key revisions and
do exceed the minimum requirements of FNSBC 17.56:
• The minimum base material depth has been reduced from 24’ to 18” in the road section
graphic. Note #3 states, “3” of surface course material shall be substituted for the top 3inches of base material for a total of 18” minimum (15” base + 3” surface course).”
• The fore slope and back slope of the ditches have been revised from 2:1 to 1.5:1.
• A note has been added (Note #6) that indicates geotextile fabric may be used in
appropriate locations where frost susceptible and/or high moisture soils are encountered.
Nicholas Ringstad, PE provided the following justification for the revised road cross sections, and
it may be found in Attachment 2, along with the noted attachments.
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“Our client, Sam Halbert, and I have revised the typical cross sections to a minimum 18inch thickness, see the attached typical sections.
The following is our list of supporting information, also attached to this email:
1. FNSB GIS Aerial from 1996-1999 – this shows large swaths of land, at the approximate
location of Halbert Meadows roads, have been cleared for almost 25 years. This is an
indication that these well-drained soils are likely to be thawed and free from frostsusceptible soils for an extended depth – which is corroborated by the USDA NCRS Web
Soil Survey data, as well.
2. Adjacent Well log – see attached well log from Lot 3, Spaulding Acres, which shows no
frost-susceptible soils in an adjacent subdivision
3. USDA NRCS Custom Soil Resource Report – the majority of the parcel is well drained
soil, and Subdivision roads are designed to avoid any potential frost-susceptible soils
4. Site Visits – we have worked in this area and on this particular parcel for some time and
are familiar with the soils.
5. Our revised typical section designs also match those that the FNSB recently approved,
namely at Heartland Ranch Subdivision, which lies approximately one-quarter to onehalf mile (or less) West of our proposed Halbert Meadows.
As noted, in the event frost-susceptible or high-moisture soils are encountered, we
recommend placement of geotextile fabric under the base course material. Road
construction will be closely monitored to assure that roadway is traversable and safe for
travel for many years to come.”
FNSB Public Works reviewed the modified typical road sections and responded, “Public Works
does not object to the modification.” If the modification request is not approved, the road must
be built to the originally approved plans.
Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the modification of the typical subdivision
road cross sections for Halbert Meadows with the original five conditions.
Findings of fact: Staff further recommends adoption of the following findings:
a) The modified typical road sections exceed the minimum requirements of FNSBC 17.56.
b) FNSB 17.56.060(D) states, “Road construction must be built taking into account the

conclusions/recommendations based on the typical roadway cross-sections.”

c) FNSB Public Works does not object to the modified typical road sections.
d) There does not appear to be any change to the subject property or surrounding
development that would warrant a new preliminary plat review by the Platting Board.
Recommended Motion:

I move to approve the modification of the typical subdivision road cross sections for Halbert
Meadows with the original five conditions, adopting the four findings of fact and staff report in
support of the decision.
DPOs sent
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Parcels notified
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RP020-21 Shanly Homestead Subdivision
January 20, 2021
STAFF REPORT

Subdivision Replat: Creates 2 Lots
One Variance
TO:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Platting Board

THROUGH:

Kellen D. Spillman, Deputy Director of Community Planning

FROM:

George Stefan, Platting Officer

Applicant/Owner:

Evon and Enei Peter
3400 Shanly
Fairbanks, AK 99709

Surveyor:

3-Tier Alaska LLC
326 Driveway St Suite 102
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Specific Request/
Legal Description:

To replat Lot 2, Block C, Shanly Homestead Subdivision, a total of
approximately 26,320 square feet, into two lots of 13,020 and
13,300 square feet. A variance has been requested from FNSBC
17.56.080(D) to waive the requirement for dedication of a temporary
turnaround. The property is located within the NW¼ SW¼ of
Section 5, T.1S., R.1W., FM.

Location/Access:

Hayes Avenue, Shanly Street

Existing Land Use:

Nomadic Stars Screen Printing; New Construction

Current Zoning:

General Commercial (GC)
Minimum Lot Size: None
Required yards: Front=20ft; Side/Rear=0ft 1

Comprehensive Plan:

Urban Preferred Commercial Area (100%)

Soils:

Urban Land

Flood Zone:

X: Protected by Levee (100%)

Road Service:

College RSA

Fire Service:

University FSA

History: The parent parcel was created by the plat of Shanly Homestead Subdivision, recorded
on May 9, 1939 as Instrument No. 83.463.
Specific Request: This request proposes to subdivide the parent parcel, a total of
approximately 26,320 square feet, into two lots of 13,020 and 13,300 square feet. A variance
1

Unless adjacent to a residential zone, per FNSBC 18.64.030(b)(2)
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has been requested from FNSBC 17.56.080(D) to waive the requirement for dedication of a
temporary turnaround. The preliminary plat graphic is shown below (Figure 1).

Figure 1: Preliminary Plat

Access: Hayes Avenue and Shanly Street, both College Road Service Area maintained roads,
provide legal and constructed access to the proposed lots. Lot 2A will have frontage on both
Hayes Avenue and Shanly Street, and Lot 2B will front Shanly Street. The FNSB Public Works
Rural Services engineer has determined that both Hayes Avenue and Shanly Street are deemed
“constructed” as defined in FNSBC 17.56.060(A)(2).
Shanly Street is an approximately 150ft long stub road that terminates at the parent plat’s eastern
boundary. This subdivision request creates a lot, Lot 2B, which only has access onto Shanly
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Street. FNSBC 17.56.080(D) requires roads which do not connect to adjacent roads to end in a
cul-de-sac or temporary turnaround. A variance has been requested to waive the requirement
for dedication of a temporary turnaround, and this will be discussed later in the staff report.
An aerial image of the parent parcel and surrounding road ROW is shown below (Figure 2).

Figure 2: 2020 Aerial Image

Soils Report: A soils report is not required for this subdivision since the property is served by
community sewer and water services.
Flood Zone: The subdivision falls within “Flood Zone X: Protected by Levee” which is not
considered a Flood Hazard Area.
Wetlands: The property does not contain wetlands based on FNSB GIS mapping of the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service’s National Wetlands Inventory.
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Comprehensive Plan: The proposed subdivision is located within the Urban Preferred
Commercial Area (100%). The FNSB Regional Comprehensive Plan, adopted in September 2005,
includes the following relevant definition, goals, strategies, and actions for this subdivision request.

Urban Preferred Com m ercial Area is defined as “Activities such as office buildings,
governm ent offices, schools, public facilities, entertainm ent, shopping, and churches.
These facilities shall be located to provide conveniently to residential areas w ithout
im pacting residential uses. Prim arily located in Urban areas.”
Land Use Goal #1: To recognize that the forem ost aspect of land use involving private
property is the retention and m aintenance of private property rights.
Strategy 2: W ork for com m unity end goals w ith a m inim um im pact and
disruption of individual private property rights.
The main purpose of this subdivision is to create two lots of two lots of 13,020 and 13,300 square
feet. Lot 2A will contain the existing screen-printing business, and Lot 2B is being created for
the newly constructed building. The property owners are exercising their private property rights
to subdivide land to create an additional parcel to support the new development.

Transportation and I nfrastructure Goal #2: To have sufficient public utilities and
infrastructure to m eet ex isting and future dem ands.
Strategy 9: Encourage safe and full utilization of available public utilities (i.e.,
public w ater and sew er services).
Action A: Encourage optim al developm ent w here public w ater and sew er
ex ists.
Community sewer and water systems serve the subdivision, so further subdivision development of
the property into smaller lots is appropriate.
FNSB In-house Review:
Transportation Planning (K Spillman, Deputy Director of Community Planning and former
Transportation Planner):
• It appears that this is an adequate situation to grant a variance and in my
professional opinion the dedication of right-of-way for a cul-de-sac is impractical and
unnecessary, per 17.64.010(A)(1). As noted in the variance, this section of Shanly
Street is very short in length with very little to no likelihood to increase traffic
volumes. Practically, vehicles could turn around within the right-of-way or backout
out the short distance to Hayes Avenue. Hayes Avenue is also a low volume local
type roadway. This appears to be supported by the University Fire Department as
well and, as noted in the variance application, Shanly Street will not exceed IFC
standards and is well below the cul-de-sac length requirements in FNSBC 17. There
are no road plan connections show in regard to this subdivision.
Street Addressing (K Streeter, GIS Emergency Services Technician):
• Addressing: Both sites in plat area are properly addressed.
• Street Naming: No new streets named by plat. All streets shown in plat area and on
vicinity map are properly labeled.
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Public Works Engineering (D Bredlie, Director of Public Works and F Sheesley, Rural Services
Engineer):
• PW agrees with the comments from Transportation and the Platting Officer on the
variance.
• Rural Services supports the request to have the roads deemed “constructed”. Both
Hayes Ave and Shanly Street should be considered constructed. The College SA is
currently maintaining Hayes Ave and this portion of Shanly Street.
• Rural Services also supports this variance request to not dedicate/construct a
temporary turnaround.
• The current gravel road meets the requirements for a Local 1 Road.
Zoning (S Bingham, Planner):
• Current Planning has no objections to this plat. The General Commercial zone does
not have a minimum lot size except as required by the State of Alaska Department
of Environmental Conservation where community sewer and water is unavailable.
These lots are adjacent to community water and sewer lines.
• We do recommend that the shed that is located partially on Lot 1W be relocated to
be comply with the General Commercial setback regulations found in Title
18.64.030(B), which require 20 feet from the front lot line, and Title 18.96.020(A).
Side and rear yard setbacks are not required when the adjacent lots are also zoned
General Commercial. Title 18.96.020(A) permits multiple principal buildings on the
same lot as long as the minimum distance between each building 10 feet.
Flood (N Durham, Floodplain Administrator):
• RP020-21 is located in Flood Zone X: Protected by Levee (100%) and is not required
to meet FNSBC 15.04 Floodplain Management Regulations.
Trails (B Wright, Trails Coordinator): A request for comment was sent on December 1,
2020, and no comment has been received to date.
Land Management (D Welch, Land Technician): Land Management has no objection to the
changes presented by this plat.
Agency and Utility Review:
ACS: Responded “No objections Alaska Communications.”
GCI: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on November 30, 2020, and no
comment has been received to date.
GVEA: Responded with the following:
A. GVEA requests a 7.5-foot PUE south of the northern border of proposed lot 2A,
beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 2A, running east 35-feet more-or-less.
B. GVEA requests review of the final plat prior to approval by the FNSB; and
C. GVEA asks that all easements of record be shown on the final plat.
IGU: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on November 30, 2020, and no
comment has been received to date.
College Road Service Area: A request for comment was sent by the surveyor on November
30, 2020, and no comment has been received to date
University Fire Service Area: See Attachment 1
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Variance
Variance Request (VR009-21): The applicant has submitted a variance from FNSBC
17.56.080(D) (Attachment 2) to waive the requirement for dedication of a temporary
turnaround. FNSBC 17.56.080(D) states,
Road that do not connect to adjacent roads shall end in a cul-de-sac or temporary
turnaround.
Applicant:
“On behalf of our client Evon and Enei Peters, we are requesting that a variance
be granted from Title 17.56.080.D.
Description of variance: We request that a variance be granted from the
requirement to dedicate additional Right of Way for a turnaround/temporary culde-sac on Shanly Street.
The purpose of this replat is to create two lots out of the existing lot. The existing
Right of Way ends at the easterly boundary of the subdivision.
The variance is consistent with public welfare and safety.
- The distance from the end of the asphalt on Shanly is less than 150 feet to any
of the existing houses on Shanly. The length of the constructed road from the
edge of asphalt on Shanly is approximately 155'. This distance only exceeds the
150' distance for a dead end street with no turnaround by 5 feet (See 2012 IFC
Appendix D section 103.4 (attached). This 155' distance is measured from the
existing stop sign, which was noted as a common measuring point per Kyle Green
with the University Fire Department. In addition, the distance to the nearest Fire
hydrant from any portion of any house along Shanly is 240'. This distance exceeds
the maximum requirement of 250' (See the attached 2012 IFC Appendix C section
105 .1). Per Kyle Green with the University Fire Department, the standards noted
above were adopted by the State of Alaska per 13 AAC 50.025.
- There is a 30' wide constructed road (which exceeds the 20' wide road minimum
per the above noted 2012 IFC Appendix D section 103.4), which leads to a 50'
wide constructed road at the end of Shanly. The addition of the existing
constructed drives at the end of Shanly results in 66' to 76' of a constructed gravel
that can be used as a turnaround. The road is maintained by the College Service
Area. The road on Shanly has been deemed of suitable material and adequately
drained by the FNSB Public Works Department.
- Any requirement to dedicate more than approximately 8 feet of ROW at the East
end of Shanly for a temporary turnaround (on the proposed Lot2B) would result
in a violation of Title 17-56-060, which does not allow structures within 15' of a
Right of Way or Dedicated Road Easement.
- Per the summary of a report by the National Fire Protection Association US fire
departments responded to 353,100 home structure fires annually for the years
2014-2018. The US Census indicates that in the year 2000, there were 69,865,957
1-unit detached houses. Given the above set of numbers, the houses at the end
of Shanly will need fire fighting services once every 99 years. Thus, (statistically
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speaking), any disruption to fire trucks having to back into the intersection of
Shanly and Hayes will rarely occur.
The requirement for additional Right of Way is impractical. Shanly is a 50’
Right of Way. Given the improvements on the lots, it is not possible to place a
100’ wide cul-de-sac in this proposed two lot subdivision.
The strict application of the provisions of this title will result in a
substantial hardship. The requirement would require the demolition of a house,
and deny the full and free use of the land.
In conclusion, fire fighting equipment has the required access to fire hydrants, and
road access that both exceed the minimum standards per 2012 IFC. At the east
end of Shanly is a 50’ wide area that can be used to stage any any fire fighting
activity. It is very important to note that there is no impediment to fire fighting
equipment reaching the end of Shanly. The minimum distance of 150’, before a
turnaround is required is only exceeded by 5 feet (to the very end of the
constructed portion of Shanly). Statistically, there will only be the need to back
into the intersection of Shanly and Hayes once every 99 years. The safety and
welfare of the public will remain protected. For these reasons, along with the lack
of usable area on Shanly, and the substantial hardship that dedicating a
turnaround would cause, I respectfully ask that the Platting Board grant this
variance.”
Staff: One primary purpose for a dedicated permanent or temporary turnaround is to provide a
turnaround for emergency services vehicles, especially larger fire apparatus.
In the case of this subdivision request, Shanly Street was originally platted as a short 50ft wide
stub road to the eastern boundary of the original Shanly Homestead Subdivision (Attachment
3). Shanly Street was dedicated to the subdivision boundary to provide for further development
to the east. It was not platted with any turnaround, presumably because the original platted lots
fronting Shanly Street also had frontage on Hayes Avenue.

FNSBC 17.64.010.A (Variance Granting) states, “The Platting Board m ay vary or
m odify requirem ents of this title if the variance request m eets the criteria set forth
below and the subdivision, w ith the variance, can be developed consistent w ith public
w elfare and safety:
1. The tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size or shape or is surrounded by
such developm ent or conditions that the strict application of the provisions of
this title shall result in a substantial hardship; or
2. The requirem ent is im practical or unnecessary due to specific circum stances or
conditions of the subdivision or surrounding developm ent.”

The mandatory finding for variance approval is that “the subdivision, with the variance, can
be developed consistent with public welfare and safety.”
The subdivision, with the variance, can be developed consistent with public welfare and safety
because:
a) The University Fire Department Fire Marshall has indicated the fire department can
adequately serve the proposed lots as well as the two lots on Shanly Street across from
this subdivision based upon his comments on the following:
• Sufficient fire hydrant availability and existing College Utilities water lines
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The length of the Shanly Street road relative to the International Fire Code
guidelines
b) The FNSB Public Works Rural Services Engineer supports the variance, and the Community
Planning Deputy Director (former Transportation Planner) asserts the turnaround
dedication requirement is impractical and unnecessary.
•

Only one of the two enumerated criteria above (1 or 2) is required to be met for variance
approval. The second criterion has been met because the requirement is impractical and
unnecessary due to the following specific circumstances of the subdivision and surrounding
development:
• The University Fire Department Fire Marshall has indicated the fire department can
adequately serve the proposed lots.
• Based on the surveyor’s variance narrative, the length of the Shanly Street roadway is
within five feet of the International Fire Code (IFC) dead end street guideline for no
turnaround requirement. The Fire Marshall expressed that the roadway length appears to
meet this particular IFC guideline and does not object to the subdivision request.
• The nearby intersection of Hayes Avenue and Shanly Street provides a turnaround for
emergency response apparatus.
• Dedication of a new turnaround, circular or IFC-based alternative design, would result in
new road dedication within 15 feet of the permanent building on Lot 2B which is in violation
of FNSBC 17.56.090.
Variance Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of VR009-21, a variance from FNSBC
17.56.080(D) to waive the requirement for dedication of a temporary turnaround, with the
following findings of fact:
a) The subdivision, with the variance, can be developed consistent with public welfare and
safety because:
i. The University Fire Department Fire Marshall has indicated the fire department can
adequately serve the proposed lots as well as the two lots on Shanly Street across
from this subdivision based upon his comments on the following:
• Sufficient fire hydrant availability and existing College Utilities water lines
• The length of the Shanly Street road relative to the International Fire Code
guidelines
ii. The FNSB Public Works Rural Services Engineer supports the variance, and the
Community Planning Deputy Director (former Transportation Planner) asserts the
turnaround dedication requirement is impractical and unnecessary.
b) The requirement is unnecessary due to the following specific circumstances or conditions
of the subdivision or surrounding development:
i. The University Fire Department Fire Marshall has indicated the fire department can
adequately serve the proposed lots.
ii. Based on the surveyor’s variance narrative, the length of the Shanly Street roadway
is within five feet of the International Fire Code (IFC) dead end street guideline for
no turnaround requirement. The Fire Marshall expressed that the roadway length
appears to meet this particular IFC guideline and does not object to the subdivision
request.
iii. The nearby intersection of Hayes Avenue and Shanly Street provides a turnaround
for emergency response apparatus.
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c) The requirement is impractical due to the following specific circumstances or conditions of
the subdivision or surrounding development:
i. Dedication of a new turnaround, circular or IFC-based alternative design, would
result in new road dedication within 15 feet of the permanent building on Lot 2B
which is in violation of FNSBC 17.56.090.
Recommended Motion for Variance (VR009-21):

I move to approve VR009-21, a variance from FNSBC 17.56.080(D) to waive the requirement for
dedication of a temporary turnaround, adopting the three findings of fact and staff report in
support of the approval.
Subdivision Analysis: The replat of Lot 2, Block C, Shanly Homestead Subdivision proposes
to subdivide the parent parcel, a total of approximately 26,320 square feet, into two lots of
13,020 and 13,300 square feet.
A variance has been requested from FNSBC 17.56.080(D) to waive the requirement for
dedication of a temporary turnaround. With approval of the variance, the subdivision request
meets all applicable provisions of FNSBC Title 17. If the variance is not approved, the subdivision
cannot be approved, and the developer will need to revise the preliminary plat such that all Title
17 requirements are met.
Subdivision Recommendation: Staff recommends preliminary approval of the replat of Lot
2, Block C, Shanly Homestead Subdivision with the following conditions:
1. A 7.5-foot wide PUE shall be placed on the final plat, south of the northern border of
proposed lot 2A, beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 2A, running east 35-feet
more-or-less, as determined by GVEA and the applicant.
2. GCI, IGU, and the College Road Service Area shall have a maximum of 10 calendar
days to review and comment on the final plat.
3. The approved variance shall be noted on the final plat.
Findings of fact: Staff further recommends adoption of the staff report and the following
findings:
a) The applicant has submitted a variance request from FNSBC 17.56.080(D) to waive
the requirement for dedication of a temporary turnaround.
b) FNSBC 17.56.030 requires reservation of utility easements along lot lines or rights-ofway within a subdivision when a utility company demonstrates a specific need for
them.
c) With the three conditions and approved variance, as recommended by staff, this
subdivision meets the applicable requirements of Title 17.
Recommended Subdivision Motion:

I move to approve the replat of Lot 2, Block C, Shanly Homestead Subdivision with the three
conditions, adopting the three findings of fact and the staff report in support of approval.
DPOs sent

7

Parcels notified
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CIVIL ENGINEERING• SURVEYING
326 Driveway Street, Suite #102
Fairbanks, Alaska99701
voice907-451-7411
fax 907-451-7413
e-mail steve@3tieralaska.com

Platting Board Members
Fairbanks North Star Borough
P.O. Box 7126 7
Fairbanks, Alaska 99707
November 30, 2020

REF.: REQUEST FOR VARIANCE FROM TITLE 17 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE REPLAT
OFLOT2BLOCKCSHANLYSUBDIVISION
Honorable Platting Board Members,
On behalf of our client Evon and Enei Peters, we are requesting that a variance be granted fromTitle
17.56.080 . D.
Description of variance: We request that a variance be granted from the requirement to dedicate
additional Right of Way for a turnaround/temporary cul-de-sac on Shanly Street.
The purpose of this replat is to create two lots out of the existing lot. The existing Right of Way ends at the
easterly boundary of the subdivision.
All noted
The variance is consistent with public welfare and safety.
T
- he distance from the end of the asphalt on Shanly Is less than150 feet to any of the existing houses on
Shanly. The length of the constructed road from the edge of asphalt on Shanly is approximately 155'. This
distance only exceeds the150' distance for a dead end street with no turnaround by5 feet (See2012 IFC
Appendix D section103.4 (attached).This155' distance is measured from the existing stop sign, which was
noted as a common measuring point per Kyle Green with the University Fire Department. In addition, the
distance to the nearest Fire hydrant from any portion of any house along Shanly is240'. This distance
exceeds the maximum requirement of250' (See the attached2012 IFC Appendix C section105 . 1 ). Per Kyle
Green with the University Fire Department, the standards noted above were adopted by the State of Alaska
per 13 AAC 50.025.
- There is a 30' wide constructed road (which exceeds the20' wide road minimum per the above noted
2012 IFC Appendix D section103.4 ), which leads to a50' wide constructed road at the end of Shanly.
The addition of the existing constructed drives at the end of Shanly results in 66' to 76' of a
constructed gravel that can be used as a turnaround. The road is maintained by the College
Service Area. The road on Shanly has been deemed of suitable material and adequately drained
by the FNSB Public Works Department.
-Any requirement to dedicate more than approximately8 feet of ROW at the East end of Shanly for a
temporary turnaround (on the proposed Lot2B) would result in a violation ofTitle17-56-060, which does
not allow structures within15' of a Right of Way or Dedicated Road Easement.
-Per the summary of a report by the National Fire Protection Association US fire departments responded
to353 ,100 home structure fires annually for the years2014-2018 . The US Census indicates that in the year
2000, there were69 ,865,9571-unit detached houses. Given the above set of numbers, the houses at the end
of Shanly will need fire fighting services once every99 years.Thus, (statistically speaking), any disruption
to fire trucks having to back into the intersection of Shanly and Hayes will rarely occur.
(Continued next page)
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Platting Board Members
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P.O. Box 71267
Fairbanks, Alaska 99707
November 30, 2020

REF.: REQUESTFOR VARIANCE FROM TITLE 17 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE REPLAT
OFLOT2BLOCKCSHANLYSUBDIVISION
(continued)
The requirement for additional Right of Way is impractical. Shanly is a 50' Right of Way. Given the
improvements on the lots, it is not possible to place a 100' wide cul-de-sac in this proposed two lot
subdivision.
The strict application of the provisions of this title will result in a substantial hardship. The requirement
would require the demolition of a house, and deny the full and free use of the land.
In conclusion, fire fighting equipment has the required access to fire hydrants, and road access that both
exceed the minimum standards per 2012 IFC. At the east end of Shanly is a 50' wide area that can be used
to stage any any fire fighting activity. It is very important to note that there is no impediment to fire
fighting equipment reaching the end ofShanly. The minimum distance of 150', before a turnaround is
required is only exceeded by 5 feet (to the very end of the constructed portion of Shanly). Statistically, there
will only be the need to back into the intersection ofShanly and Hayes once every 99 years. The safety and
welfare of the public will remain protected. For these reasons, along with the lack of usable area onShanly,
and the substantial hardship that dedicating a turnaround would cause, I respectfully ask that the Platting
Board grant this variance.

�· L
��wry, PLS

2

NEW BUSINESS

